Bill No. 35

The Corporation of the City of Hamilton

BY-LAW NO. 76-34

To Amend:

Motorized Snow Vehicles By-law No. 71-23

Respecting:

USE OF PART OF KING'S FOREST PARK FOR MOTORIZED SNOW VEHICLES

WHEREAS By-law No. 71-23, passed on the 20th day of January, 1971 as amended by By-law No. 71-59, passed on the 23rd day of February, 1971, in accordance with Subsection 1 of Section 6 of The Motorized Snow Vehicles Act, R.S.O. 1970, C. 283 (now The Motorized Snow Vehicles Act, 1974) provided for the regulating, governing and prohibiting the operation of motorized snow vehicles with the municipality or any part or parts thereof.

AND WHEREAS Part XXI of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1970, C. 284 respecting penalties and enforcement of by-laws applies and establishes the maximum penalty of \$1,000.00 for breach of the by-law.

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to permit the operation of motorized snow vehicles in part of King's Forest Park as hereinafter set out and to establish a maximum penalty.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. Section 2 of By-law No. 71-23, passed on the 20th day of January, 1971 as amended by Section 1 of By-law No. 71+59, passed on the 23rd day of February, 1971, is amended by inserting at the beginning thereof, "Except as provided in Section 2a" so that the first and second lines shall read as follows:

- 2. Except as provided in Section 2a no person shall operate a motorized snow vehicle upon, across, over or along,
- 2. By-law No. 71-23 is amended by adding thereto the following section:
 - 2a. Motorized snow vehicles may be operated upon, across, over or along a park or part thereof set forth or described in Schedule "B" hereto annexed.

3. Section 4 of By-law No. 71-23 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

4. Every person who contravenes any provision of this by-law is guilty of an offence and on summary conviction is liable to a fine of not more than \$1,000.00 exclusive of costs.

PASSED	this 27t	h day of	Januar	Y , A.D. 1976.
£C	City Clerk	hor (utor Mayor	Com
J-81				